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repealed.

Sec. 8. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 17, 1975.

CHAPTER 46 — H.F.No.136

An act relating to taxation; changing date and method of distribution of
homestead credit aid and certain other aids; providing for certification of home-
stead credit on abstract of tax list; defining census for purpose of levy limitation;
providing for payment date of certain tacohite taxes and taconite and taconite rail-
road tax aids; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 124.03, Subdivision 3;
270.11. Subdivision 2; 273.13, Subdivision 15a; 275.29; 275.53, Subdivision 1; 294.26;
298.27; 298.28, Subdivision 1; 298.281, Subdivision 1; 298.282, Subdivision 4; and
298.32.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 124.03, Subdivision 3,
is amended to read:

Subd. 3. TAXATION; DISTRIBUTION OF HOMESTEAD CREDIT
AID. (a) The county auditor shall compute the tax levy that would be
produced by applying a rate of 8.3 4-̂ 3 mtlte te the valuation deter-
mined en the January £-, 1071 assessment and 3r?6 2^3 mills on the
January 2, 1972 assessment and subsequent assessments on all the ag-
ricultural lands and all real estate devoted to temporary and seasonal
residential occupancy for recreational purposes, but not devoted to
commercial purposes, within the several school districts for which the
tax levy is required to be certified to him. The amounts so computed
by the county auditor shall be submitted to the commissioner of reve-
nue by November 15 of each year for verification.

(b) If the commissioner of revenue agrees with the computation,
he shall deliver to the commissioner of finance his certificate to that
effect. In the event that the commissioner deems the computation to be
erroneous, he may make the necessary corrections and deliver to the
commissioner of finance his certificate reflecting the amounts he
deems to be correct. The county auditor or any school district ag-
grieved thereby may appeal the commissioner's revised certification to
the Minnesota tax court in accordance with chapter 271.
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state treasurer in Save* ef the ochool district distributing the remainder
ef the amount certified by the commissioner shown te be d»e te the
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manner with respect te amounts shown te be due in accordance with
the commissioner's certification. Fe* the year 1074 and subsequent
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amount eq«a4 te- onc-haif the amount certified en er befere July -^ btrt
no earlier than July 4^ The remainder sheH be diatributod eta provided
herein. For the year 1975 and subsequent years, the commissioner of
revenue shall pay to the school district the amount certified by the
commissioner to be due to the district. One half of the amount due
shall be paid on or before July 15. but no earlier than July _L and the
remainder shall be paid on or before November 15.

(d) In the event that a final judicial determination is not in agree-
ment with the amount certified by the commissioner, the commissioner
of finance revenue shall either increase or decrease the amount of the
following payment required to be made to the school district in accor-
dance with such judicial determination.

(e) There is hereby appropriated to the school districts entitled to
such payments from the general fund, an amount sufficient to make
the payments.

(f) The county auditor shall reduce the dollars levied for school
maintenance by each district by the amount determined in (a) and (b).
The amounts paid to the county treasurer pursuant to (c) shall be
transmitted by the county treasurer to the school district at the same
time the real estate settlement is made.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 270.11, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. COUNTY AUDITOR'S REPORTS OF ASSESSMENT
FILED WITH COMMISSIONER. The commissioner of revenue shall
may require the auditor of each county in the state to file with him, on
or before August 1, each year, complete abstracts of all real and per-
sonal property in the county, as equalized by the county board of
equalization, and itemized by assessment districts, accompanied by a
printed or typewritten copy of the proceedings of the county board of
equalization, and it shall be the duty of the county auditor to so report
to the commissioner of revenue.

The final abstract of assessments after adjustments by the state
board of equalization and inclusion of any omitted property shall be
submitted to the commissioner of revenue on or before January 1 of
each calendar year.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 273.13, Subdivision 15a,
is amended to read:
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Subd. 15a. GENERAL FUND, REPLACEMENT OF REVENUE. (1)
Payment from the general fund shall be made, as provided herein, for
the purpose of replacing revenue lost as a result of the reduction of
property taxes provided in subdivisions 6, 7, and 14a.

(2) Each county auditor shall certify, not later than May 1 of each
year commencing in 1968 to the commissioner of revenue the amount
of reduction resulting from subdivisions 6 and 7 in his county, and not
later than May 1 of each year commencing in 1970, the amount of re-
duction resulting from subdivision 14a. In 1975 and subsequent years,
this certification shall be submitted to the commissioner of revenue as
part of the abstracts of tax lists required to be filed with the commis-
sioner under the provisions of section 275.29. Any prior year adjust-
ments shall also be certified in the abstracts of tax lists. The commis-
sioner of revenue shall review such certifications to determine their
accuracy. He may make such changes in the certification as he may
deem necessary or return a certification to the county auditor for cor-
rections. The commissioner ef- revenue, after suet* review; shaU submit
te •^•^^r* f-_firirt¥Vi•^mionf^f of £*•****•**-**** j-h*^ ABI i*^.tf^.—^. T fc.i«» i *•!***. n*^>j-^m••**• *-*.£ *• W^-v
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ttenet reductions *» the property taxes payable i» that yew? resulting
from the reeiassifications ef real property frem nonhomcstcad erep-
erty te homestead property that were »et reflected m the original eer-
tification.

(3) :¥he commtsatoncr ef finance sheJi pay eat ef the general feme!
te each county treasurer ene half ef the amount certified under clause
(2} eet later than July- 44 and the remaining hatf net fetter than Novetn-
her 45 ef eaeh year commencing in 1060. Any additional amounts m-
cludcd i» e» amended ecrtifieotion shaft be paid te the county trea-
surer net fetter than November -1* ef eaeh year-Based on current year
tax data reported in the abstracts of tax lists, the commissioner of rev-
enue shall annually determine the taxing district distribution of the
amounts certified under clause (2). On or before July I5f 1975. and
each year thereafter, the commissioner of revenue shall pay to each
taxing district one half of their distribution. The remaining one half
shall be paid on or before November 15.- 1975 and each year thereafter.

.̂1*^11
3E1U11

*->•••* £*£ *^*^* frf^n f*t*fi I £kMOtfl firtf frtiigirl •"••̂  *i*^^ — -^-**^--*i-**^ j-fc«**** W^. 1^ *^* 1&^(JUL *jt tHTJ ^V^llV^l 141 1U11\1 VJIIT-' LllllfJ tTT tlltj RJIIIUII llllg VI 1U lift 1 1 tt7 TJC

tn O U' CO For ± U * I * 1. nt T7ttr«IICC SfiUlr wC pufO GWr in TTHTW OOUtET I

meats en er hefere January 4e> 4O?S; and Mareh 4e;

(6) 'Fhe eottitty treasurer shaH distribute the funds received by
him under clauses (3) and (4) as if they had been collected as a part ef
the property tax reduced ey oubdivioiono £; 7; and

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 275.29, is amended to
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read: *

275.29 ABSTRACTS TO STATE OFFICIALS. On or before Janu-
ary first, in each year, the county auditor shall make and transmit to
the state auditor end the commissioner of revenue, in such form as
may be prescribed by the commissioner of revenue, complete abstracts
of the tax lists of the county, showing the number of acres of land as-
sessed; its value, including the structures thereon; the value of town
and city lots, including structures; the total value of all taxable per-
sonal property in the several assessment districts; the aggregate
amount of all taxable property in the county, and the total amount of
taxes levied therein for state, county, town, and all other purposes for
that year. •

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 275.53, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read: .

275.53 GOVERNING CENSUS. Subdivision 1. For the purpose of
determining the amount of tax that a governmental subdivision may
levy in accordance with a per capita limitation established by this
chapter, the population of the governmental subdivision shall be that
established by the last state or federal census, or by a special census
taken within the entire governmental subdivision pursuant to sections
275.50 to 275.56 or to any other law, by a census taken pursuant to
subdivision 2, or by a population estimate made by the metropolitan
council, by an order of the Minnesota municipal commission pursuant
to section 414.01, subdivision 14, or by an estimate made pursuant to
subdivision 3, whichever is the most recent as to the stated date of
count or estimate A up. to and including October 1 of the current levy
year. Population changes established after October 1 of the current
levy year shall not be used in determining the levy limitation of a gov-
ernmental subdivision for the current levy year under sections 275.50
to 275.56 .

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 294.26, is amended to
read:

294.26 DIVISION OF PROCEEDS OF TAX. The proceeds of the
taxes collected under sections 294.21 to 294.28 shall be distributed by
the state treasurer, upen certificate e£-in accordance with the determi-
nation made by the commissioner of revenue, to the general fund of
the state and to the various taxing districts in which such railway op-
erations are conducted, in the following proportions: 22 percent
thereof to the city or town; 50 percent thereof to the school district; 22
percent thereof to the county; six percent thereof to the state. If such
railroad operation, or different steps therein, are carried on in more
than one taxing district, the commissioner shall apportion equitably
the proceeds of the part of the tax going to cities or towns among such
subdivisions, and the part going to school districts among such dis-
tricts, and the part going to counties among such counties, upon the
basis of attributing 40 percent of the proceeds of the tax to the termi-
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nal facilities at each end of the railway line of a taconite railroad com-
pany, and the remaining 20 percent thereof to the railway trackage
connecting such terminals, and with respect to each such portion giv-
ing due consideration to the relative extent of such portion of the oper-
ation performed in each such taxing district. If any part of such facili-
ties are located outside the limits of any organized city or town, 70
percent of the portion of the tax which would be distributed to any
such governmental unit, if it existed and the facilities were located
therein, shall be added to the portion distributed to the school district,
and 30 percent thereof shall be added to the portion distributed to the
county in which such facilities are located; also, if the amount other-
wise distributable to any city or town hereunder would exceed $75 per
capita of the population thereof, the amount of such excess shall be
added to the .portions distributed to the school district and county in
which such facilities are located in the proportions above set forth. The
commissioner's order making such apportionment shall be subject to
review by the tax court at the instance of any of the interested taxing
districts, in the same manner as other orders of the commissioner. The
amount so distributed shall be divided among the various funds of the
taxing district in the same proportion as the general ad valorem prop-
erty tax thereof.

There is hereby appropriated to such persons, city, town, school
district, or county as are entitled to such payment, from the fund or
account in the state treasury to which the money was credited, an
amount sufficient to make the payment authorized herein. The com-
missioner of revenue shall make such payments on March 15 and Sep-
tember 15 annually.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.27, is amended to
read:

298.27 COLLECTION AND PAYMENT OF TAX. The taxes pro-
vided by sections 298.24 and 298.241 shall be collected and paid in the
same manner end ftt the same time as provided by law for the payment
of the occupation tax , except that the report required by section
298.05 shall be filed on or before February 15 together with a remit-
tance equal to 90 percent of the estimated tax required to be paid here-
under on or before April 15. On or before February 25, the commis-
sioner of revenue shall make distribution of such estimated payment in
the manner provided by section 298.28. The commissioner of revenue
shall determine the amount of tax due on or before March 15. The tax
found to be due shall be paid on or before April 15 following the pro-
duction year . Reports shall be made and hearings held upon the deter-
IXiUlcillQll OT lfl6 tclX (rt WtC 9CUfck£ UlrlCS QUO Wt vnC tWtfrrC HinllfiCF ft9 p"OB

vtded by tew for the occupation tew-in accordance with procedures
established by the commissioner of revenue . The commissioner of rev-
enue shall have authority to make reasonable regulations as to the
form and manner of filing reports necessary for the determination of
the tax hereunder, and by such regulations may require the production
of such information as may be reasonably necessary or convenient'for
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the determination and apportionment of the tax. All the provisions of
the occupation tax law with reference to the assessment, determina-
tion, and collection of the occupation tax, including all provisions for
penalties eatd for appeals from or review of the orders of the commis-
sioner of revenue relative thereto, are hereby made applicable to the
taxes imposed by sections 298.24 and 298.241, except in so far as in-
consistent herewith. If any person subject to sections 298.24 and
298.24J_ shall fail to make the report provided for in this section at the
time and m the manner herein provided, the commissioner of revenue
shall jn such case, upon such information as he may possess or obtain,
ascertain the kind and amount of ore mined or produced and thereon
find §nd determine the amount of the tax due from such person. There
shall J>e added to the amount of tax due a penalty for failure to report
on or before February 15. which penalty shajl equal ten percent of the
tax imposed and be treated as a part thereof.

If any person required to make an estimated tax payment at the
time and in the manner herein provided, and fails to do so, there shall
be-imposed a penalty equal to ten percent of the amount so due, which
penalty shall be treated as part of the tax due.

In the case of any underpayment of the estimated tax payment re-
guireg herein, there maybe added and be treated as part of the tax due
a penalty equal to ten percent of the amount so underpaid.

If any portion of the tax provided for in sections 298.24 and
298.24j_ is not paid before the fifteenth day of April of the year in
which due and payable, a penalty of ten percent of such unpaid portion
shall immediately accrue, and thereafter one percent per month shall
be added to such tax and penalty while such tax remains unpaid.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.28, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

298.28 DIVISION OF PROCEEDS. Subdivision 1. The proceeds of
the tax collected under section 298.24 shall be distributed by the state
treasurer , upon certificate of the commissioner of revenue to the gen-
eral fund of the state and , be paid by the commissioner of revenue to
the various taxing districts in which the lands from which taconite was
mined or quarried were located in the following manner and propor-
tions: 111/2 percent thereof to the city, or town; 27 percent thereof to
the school district; 111/2 percent thereof to the county; three percent
thereof to the state and 47 percent thereof, less any amount required
to be distributed under subdivision 1'a to the taconite property tax re-
lief account in the apportionment fund in the state treasury. If the min-
ing, quarrying, and concentration, or different steps in either thereof
are carried on in more than one taxing district, the commissioner shall
apportion equitably the proceeds of the part of the tax going to cities
and towns among such subdivisions as provided above, and the part
going to school districts among such districts, and the part going to
counties among such counties, upon the basis of attributing 40 percent
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of the proceeds of the tax to the operation of mining or quarrying the
taconite, and the remainder to the concentrating plant and to the pro-
cesses of concentration, and with respect to each thereof giving due
consideration to the relative extent of such operations performed in
each such taxing district. His order making such apportionment shall
be subject to.review by the tax court at the instance of any of the in-
terested taxing districts, in the same manner as other orders of the
commissioner. The amount so distributed shall be divided among the
various funds of the state, or of the taxing districts in the same propor-
tion as the general ad valorem tax thereof. If in any year the state shall
not spread any general ad valorem tax levy against real property, the
state's proportion of the tax shall be paid into the general fund. The
amount distributed to any city and one-third in 1971 and that portion
not deducted from state aids in section 124.212, subdivision 8, there-
after of the amount distributed to any school district under the provi-
sions hereof shall be included in computing the permissible levies of
such city or school district under sections 275.11 or 275.125, provided,
in computing the deduction from permissible levies of cities by reason
hereof effect shall be given to the cost of living adjustment allowed by
section 275.11, subdivision 2, regardless of whether or not more than
25 percent of the assessed valuation consists of iron ore. On or before
October 10 of each calendar year each producer of taconite or iron sul-
phides subject to taxation under section 298.24 (hereinafter called
"taxpayer") shall file with the commissioner of revenue and with the
county auditor of each county in which such taxpayer operates, and
with the chief clerical officer of each school district or city which is en-
titled to participate in the distribution of the tax, an estimate of the
amount of tax which would be payable by such taxpayer under said
law for such calendar year; provided such estimate shall be in an
amount not less than the amount due on the mining and production of
concentrates up to September 30 of said year plus the amount becom-
ing due because of probable production between September 30 and De-
cember 31 of said year, less any credit allowable as hereinafter pro-
vided. Such estimate shall list the taxing districts entitled to participate
in the distribution of such tax, and the amount of the estimated tax
which would be distributable to each such district in such next ensuing
calendar year on the basis of the last percentage distribution certified
by the commissioner of revenue. If there be no such prior certification,
the taxpayer shall set forth its estimate of the proper distribution of
such tax under the law, which estimate may be corrected by the com-
missioner if he deems it improper, notice of such correction being
given by him to the taxpayer and the public officers receiving such es-.
timate. The officers with whom such report is so filed shall use the
amount so indicated as being distributable to each taxing district ex-
cept in the case of school districts one-third in 1971 and that portion
not deducted from state aids in section 124.212, subdivision 8, there-
after of the indicated amount is to be used in computing, pursuant to
sections 275.11 or 275.125, the permissible tax levy of such city or
school district in the year in which such estimate is made, and payable
in the next ensuing calendar year. Such taxpayer shall then pay, at the
times payments are required to be made pursuant to section 298.27, as
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the amount of tax payable under section 298.24, the greater of (a) the
amount shown by such estimate, or (b) the amount due under said sec-
tion as finally determined by the commissioner of revenue pursuant to
law. If, as a result of the payment of the amount of such estimate, the
taxpayer has paid in any calendar year an amount of tax in excess of
the amount due in such year under section 298.24, after application of
credits for any excess payments made in previous years, all as deter-
mined by the commissioner of revenue, the taxpayer shall be given
credit for such excess amount against any taxes which, under said sec-
tion, may become due from the taxpayer in subsequent years. In any
calendar year in which a general property tax levy subject to sections
275.11 or 275.125 has been made, if the taxes distributable to any such
city or school district are greater than the amount estimated to be paid
to any such city or school district in such year, the excess of such dis-
tribution shall be held in a special fund by the city or school district
and shall not be expended until the succeeding calendar year, and shall
be included in computing the permissible levies under sections 275.11
or 275.125, of such city or school district payable in such year. If the
amounts distributable to any such city or school district, after final de-
termination by the commissioner of revenue under section 298.28 are
less than the amounts indicated by such estimates, such city or school
district may issue certificates of indebtedness in the amount of the
shortage, and may include in its next tax levy, in excess of the limita-
tions of sections 275.11 or 275.125 an amount sufficient to pay such
certificates of indebtedness and interest thereon, or, if no certificates
were issued, an amount equal to such shortage.

There is hereby appropriated to such taxing districts as are stated
herein and to the taconite property tax relief account in the apportion-
ment fund in the state treasury, from any fund or account in the state
treasury to which the money was credited, an amount sufficient to
make the payment or transfer. The payment of the amount appropri-
ated to such taxing districts shall be made by the commissioner of rev-
enue on or before May 15 annually.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298:281, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

298.281 DIVISION OF PROCEEDS. Subdivision 1. Commencing in
1972 with respect to the tax imposed under section 298.241 on produc-
tion in 1971, one-half cent per ton and each year thereafter, one cent
per ton of the tax collected under section 298.241 plus any escalation
thereon as provided in said section shall be dtotributcd paid on or be-
fore May J5 annually by the state treasurer, ttpen certificate of the
commissioner of revenue, to the county from which the taconite was
mined or quarried and deposited in the county road and bridge fund. If
the mining, quarrying and concentrating, of different steps in either
thereof, are carried on in more than one county, the commissioner
shall apportion equitably the proceeds going to each county in the
same manner and proportion as the proceeds of the tax collected under
section 298.24 are apportioned among the counties under section
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298.28, subdivision 1. The amount distributed under this section to any
county having a population in excess of 100,000 shall not exceed $2
per capita based upon the resident population of such county accord-
ing to the latest federal census. The excess, if any, which would other-
wise be available to such county in the absence of this limitation, shall
be distributed as provided in subdivision 4. There is hereby appropri-
ated annually to such county or counties from any fund or account in
the state treasury to which the proceeds of the tax collected under sec-
tion 298.241 was credited, an amount sufficient to make the payment
or transfer provided for herein.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.282, Subdivision 4,
is amended to read:

Subd. 4. On or before August 15, 1972, and on or before August
15 of each year thereafter, the commissioner of finance shall issue his
warrant in favor of the treasurer of each qualifying municipality in the
amount determined.by the commissioner of revenue to be due and pay-
able to such qualifying municipality in such year. In 1975 and subse-
quent years, such payment shall be made by the commissioner of reve-
nue on or before September 15.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 298.32, is amended to
read:

298.32 OCCUPATION TAX ON TACONITE, DISTRIBUTION. For
the year 1958 and each year thereafter until June 30, 1969, there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund, for the purposes herein-
after set forth, 50 percent of all amounts paid and credited into said
fund from the proceeds of taxes paid upon the mining and production
of taconite and taconite concentrates under the provisions of law re-
lating to occupation taxes on the business of mining or producing iron
ore; for the year beginning July 1, 1969, and each year thereafter there
is appropriated from the general fund for the purposes set forth, 25
percent of all amounts paid and credited into said fund from the pro-
ceeds of taxes paid upon the mining and production of taconite and ta-
conite concentrates under the provisions of law relating to occupation
taxes on the business of mining and producing iron ore; provided, the
amount so appropriated shall in no event exceed five cents per ton of

• taconite concentrates produced by reason of which such taxes were
paid. The amounts so appropriated shall be distributed among and paid
to the various governmental subdivisions in which the taconite opera-
tions, by reason of which such taxes were paid, were conducted in the
following proportion: 25 percent thereof to the city or town; 50 percent
thereof to the school district; 25 percent thereof to the county. The
amounts so appropriated shall be paid annually on or before July JJ> by
the atftte treasures' ttpe* certificate ef the commissioner of revenue,
who shall make such apportionment. Any adjustments to prior years
apportionments shall be reflected by the commissioner in the July 15
apportionment If the mining and concentration of such taconite and
taconite concentrates or different steps in either thereof are carried on
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in more than one such taxing district, the commissioner shall appor-
tion equitably the proceeds of the part of the tax going to cities or
towns among such subdivisions, and the part going to school districts
among such districts, and the part going to counties among such coun-
ties, upon the basis of attributing 40 percent of the proceeds of the tax
to the operation of mining or quarrying the taconite, and the remainder
to the concentrating plant and to the processes of concentration, and
with respect to each thereof giving due consideration to the relative
extent of such operations performed in each taxing district. His order
making such apportionment shall be subject to review by the tax court
at the instance of any of the interested taxing districts, in the same
manner as other orders of the commissioner. The amount so distrib-
uted shall be divided among the various funds of the taxing districts in
the same proportion as the general ad valorem tax levy thereof. The
amount distributed to any city and one-third in 1971 and that portion
not deducted from state aids in section 124.212, subdivision 8, there-
after of the amount distributed to any school district under the provi-
sions hereof shall not be included in computing the permissible levies
of such city or school district under sections 275.11 or 275.125, as
amended, so long as such levies are based upon a population not ex-
ceeding the population used as the basis for spreading the tax levy in
the year 1956. In the event that as a result of taking any census the
population basis for computing the limit of levies under such sections
is increased above the population used as a basis for spreading the tax
levy in the year 1956, or in the event that the basis of sections 275.11
or 275.125 is changed to a basis other than population, the amount of
the tax distributed pursuant hereto shall be included in computing the
permissible levies under either of said sections.

Sec. 12. This act is effective on the day following its final enact-
ment.

Approved April 17, 1975.

CHAPTER 47—H.F.No.227

[Coded]

An act relating to taxation; treatment of certain employee retirement plans;
eliminating any question of disqualification of the plans and related trusts because
of increased contribution limits under the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as
amended; otherwise preserving Minnesota tax treatment of the plans; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.01, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA;

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.01, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:
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